
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Upchurch Village Hall, The Street, Upchurch, Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 7EU 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen and 
Corrie Woodford (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 3. 
  

 
  Pages 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow 
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and 
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled 
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble as directed. Await 
instructions from the Fire Marshal before entering the building. Should 
anyone require assistance in evacuating the building, please make the 
Swale Borough Council Democratic Services Officers aware of any 
special needs so that suitable arrangements may be made in the event of 
an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman 
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items 
on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011. 
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 
 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that 
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should 
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while 
that item is considered. 
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence 
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this 
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head 
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, 
and in advance of the meeting. 
  

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 August 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 202 – 216) as a correct record. 
  

 

5.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 52 

6.  Public Forum 
 

 

7.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

8.  Rose Hill & Meads Woodland Management & Work Plans 
 

53 - 168 

9.  Closed Churchyards 
 

169 - 170 

10.  Update on work plan - to include funding allocations for 2021-22 
 

171 - 182 

11.  Matters referred to Committee by Cabinet 
 

 

12.  Matters referred to Cabinet by Committee 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 21 February 2022. 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3457/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2031-Aug-2021%2019.00%20Western%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Western Area Committee meeting: Progress on Matters arising – 1 March 2022 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Heritage 
issues 

Cabinet adopted a Heritage Strategy and Action Plan 
on 18 March 2020.  The Action Plan contains a 
programme of Conservation Area (CA) reviews.  It 
has been suggested by the Cabinet Member that the 
Area Committee may want to fund CA reviews for 
areas which are outside of the planned programme of 
reviews in the Action Plan.   
 
In December 2020, the Western Area Committee 
agreed that £6,270 be allocated to a firm of 
consultants to undertake CA reviews in Rodmersham, 
Milstead and Tunstall in line with a quote submitted to 
members. Since that meeting, the Conservation and 
Design Manager has been giving regular update 
reports on the progress of the CA reviews. 
 
The position reported at the September 2021 meeting 
was that the Milstead CA should be re-designated 
and the associated character appraisal and 
management plan adopted for development 
management purposes in December 2021. This has 
not been possible due to work pressures but Cabinet 
agreement has been given for the re-
designation/adoption. Final editing work on the 
document is near completion and once this is 
complete and the necessary statutory notices 
arranged, the completed document will be made 
available to view on the Council’s website, in late 

An update will be provided by the Conservation 
& Design Manager along with a briefing on the 
proposed Rodmersham Church Conservation 
Review. 
 
Please see the three presentations attached to 
this paper. 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



No. Item Background Progress on actions 

February or early March. The Rodmersham Gree
[...]
either under or over the pavement. The Committee 
agreed that this issue was not specific to the Western 
Area and should be referred to Cabinet. Additionally, 
a Member said that the infrastructure needed to be 
put in place locally for high-speed rapid chargers.  If 
such chargers were installed in communal parking 
areas, there would be a quick turnover of cars using 
them. 

The EV policy is being drafted but it will pay 
reference to this type of issue and point to Kent 
County Council guidance as it is their 
responsibility. 

4. Agricultural Bill A Parish Councillor asked if the Area Committee 
could advise where guidance can be found on the 
Agricultural Bill so that parish councils can engage 
with land-owners. 
 
 

The Agricultural Bill was due to be discussed at 
the September 2021 Swale Area Committee 
Meeting.  A Tunstall Parish Councillor had done 
some work on this and would feedback. 
 

5. The Air Cadet 
Squadron 

This item was raised at the Sittingbourne Area 
Committee meeting and passed to the Western Area 
Committee to look into. 
 
The Air Cadet Squadron building at Westlands School 
was discussed as it was under threat.   

Further to the Cabinet Member for Community 
contacting the Air Cadet Squadron, discussions 
have been ongoing.  The Economy and 
Community Services Manager met with two of 
the Air Cadet Squadron’s officers and 
discussed a number of proposals that might suit 
their relocation needs.  Their notice to quit is 
not effective until the end of March 2022 and 
they want to invest the time to get the best 
possible outcome.  They will keep SBC updated 
on their progress. 
 
 

P
age 7



No. Item Background Progress on actions 

6. Woodland 
Management 
Plan 

In March 2021, Western Area Committee awarded 
£2,758.79 for a Woodland Management Plan at the 
Meads and Rose Hill.  At the September meeting it 
was reported that an order had been placed with 
White Horse Ecology to update the previously drafted 
management plan.  

This item will be discussed under Item 8. 

7. Walking and 
Cycling Project 

At the March 2021 meeting, the Area Committee 
awarded £13,000.00 in funding for a walking and 
cycling project. 

Cllr Stephen is in the process of setting up a 
member working group and discussing planning 
routes with community groups. 
 
Linked to this is the new Active Travel Co-
ordinator who will take up the role at the end of 
February.  This will be to co-ordinate the 
technical elements of the project’s work and 
move towards engaging with the Highways 
Authority to ensure the necessary highways 
safety audits have been undertaken ahead of 
any development and promotion of route(s).   
 

8. Closed 
Churchyards 

The Area Committee considered the report and 
agreed to add this to the work plan to discuss further 
at a future meeting. 

This item will be discussed under Item 9. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 8



Bring back to future meetings: 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

9. Conservation 
issues, 
including 
ponds 

SBC only has details of the ponds which it 
manages directly.  There is a strategic and 
heritage, conservation and tourism need for 
information, including ownership, condition and 
management of the ponds in the area.   
 
Both the Kent Reptile and Amphibian Group and 
Kent Fire and rescue have confirmed they are 
happy to work with Swale Borough Council to 
pull this information together for Swale. 
 
This will be considered as part of the wider 
environmental work and prioritisation of work 
programme.  No work is currently underway on 
ponds. 

Bring back to a future meeting. 

10. Youth 
provision in 
villages 

As part of the considerations for priorities and 
ambitions going forward for the Western Area 
Committee Meeting, the lack of youth provision in 
villages was raised as an issue. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer agreed to take this 
forward and said that a report would come back 
to the next meeting. 
 

Cllr Palmer proposes inviting a representative from 
the Kent County Council Youth Service to attend a 
future meeting to discuss this further. 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Rodmersham Church Street 

Conservation Area Assessment

A presentation to the Western Area Committee by:

Simon Algar - Conservation & Design Manager 

(Planning Services)

1st March, 2022

P
age 11



Presentation Format

1. Background to assessment

2. Legislative & policy/guidance 
framework

3. Purpose, status  and benefits of 
appraisal documents

4. Consultation process

5(a)  Proposed Rodmersham Church 
Street C.A: 

Summary of heritage 
significance

5(b)   Proposed Rodmersham Church 
Street C.A:

Proposed boundary 
alignment

5(c)   Proposed Rodmersham Church 
Street C.A:

Proposed Management 
Plan

6. Next steps

7. Q & A session

P
age 12



1. Background to assessment

• There is a formal requirement under Section 69(1) 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 for every local planning authority to 
‘(a)…from time to time determine which parts of 
their area are areas of special architectural or 
historic interest the character or appearance of 
which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’, and 
(b) ‘…to designate those areas as conservation 
areas’.

• Section 71 of the same Act requires local planning 
authorities to publish appraisals for the preservation 
and enhancement of conservation areas, which 
would apply to proposed new conservation area as 
well as in relation to the review of existing 
conservation areas. There is a requirement that 
such appraisals are subject to public consultation

• The Swale Heritage Strategy, adopted in March 
2020, has resulted in a stronger commitment by the 
Council to ensure its conservation areas are 
reviewed more regularly and possible new 
conservation areas also given consideration, as is 
the case here..

• The review of Milstead, Rodmersham Green and 
Tunstall conservation areas was not included in the 
work programme
[...]
Boundary Alignment

(as amended following public consultation)

P
age 18



5(c) Proposed Rodmersham Church Street

Conservation Area: 

Proposed Management Plan

Public realm + landscape & ecology enhancement
opportunities:

• An audit of public signage (including highway signage) to establish whether
there is scope to remove any overhead cables or poles, or to underground
services.

• The removal of concrete road kerbs and their replacement with grassy verges or
more appropriate kerbs.

• An audit of trees, hedgerows, green spaces and orchards may be undertaken to
establish whether there is any scope for better management or for further
planting

• Positive management may occasionally involve the removal of trees to restore,
preserve or open up significant views

P
age 19



6. Next Steps

1. Comments on the appraisal document received within the consultation period have been 
documented, considered and referred to in any changes made to the documents as a result.

2.  The Council’s Local Plan Panel has recently considered and provided feedback on the 
appraisal document at its meeting in February 2022, as part of the consultation process. Officer
recommendations were unanimously supported.

3. Following the recent consideration by the Local Plan Panel, no further changes are to be made 
to the assessment document, and a report has been produced recommending designation of 
the proposed new conservation area and adoption of the supporting document for
development management purposes by the Council’s Cabinet, at its meeting in March.

5. It’s anticipated that the proposed new conservation area and appraisal & management plan 
document will be designated/adopted no later than the end of April 2022.

6. Following the designation of the new conservation area and adoption of the supporting 
document, meetings can take place between the Borough Council, the Parish Council, and 
any other relevant parties to initially discuss and then scope the nature and extent of work 
[...]
dscaping.

• The forecourt to the Fruiterers Arms (2) and the bottle bank offer considerable scope for
improvement.

• Ongoing ‘light touch’ management of the ponds.

P
age 33



5(d) Rodmersham Green Conservation Area: 
Proposed Management Plan (2)

Landscape and ecology enhancement opportunities:

• An audit of trees, hedgerows, green spaces and orchards may be undertaken to 

establish whether there is any scope for better management or for future planting

• Positive management may occasionally involve the removal of trees to prserve, 

restore or open up significant views. The reduction in height of the tall hedge in front 

of Holly Tree Lodge has been identified as a potential enhancement.

P
age 34



6. Next Steps

1. The work on taking this review forward has had to be delayed due to the heavy workload of the
Council’s Conservation & Design Team (of just two officers), but it is anticipated that the Council’s 
Local Plan Panel will consider and provide feedback on the appraisal document at its meeting 
in March 2022, as part of the consultation process

2. Comments on the appraisal document received within the consultation period have already been 
largely considered and documented. It is likely that some changes will be made to the
documents as a result, although this is still under consideration.

3. Any final changes to be made to document (reflecting consultation comments made) will be drawn up 
ASAP, and it is anticipated that a report will be produced recommending adoption of  the document for 
development management purposes by the Council’s Cabinet at its final meeting in April..

4. It’s anticipated that the appraisal & management plan document will be adopted no later than 
the end of May 2022.

5. Following the adoption of the documents, meetings can take place between the Borough Council, the 
Parish Council, and any other relevant parties to initially discuss and then scope the nature and extent 
of work required to take forward the management
[...]
mending adoption of the document for development management purposes by the Council’s 
Cabinet, which it is anticipated will be able to consider the matter at its final meeting in April.

5. It’s anticipated that the appraisal & management plan document will be adopted no later than the end of May
2022.

6. Following the adoption of the documents, meetings can take place between the Borough Council, the Parish 
Council, and any other relevant parties to initially discuss and then scope the nature and extent of work required 
to take forward the management plan guidelines and other possible actions. This will be subject to sufficient 
officer resource being available to do so.

P
age 50



Thank You For Listening

Any Questions?P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

  

 
 

Rose Hill Woods 
 

Management Plan 
2022-26 

Avenue of specimen trees at Rose Hill 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Rose Hill Woods Management Plan, (2022-2026) 

Page 1 

Contents 

1. INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................ 4 

1.1. LOCATION .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

1.2. LINKS TO STRATEGY DOCUMENTS ........................................................................................................ 5 

1.3. NATIONAL .............................................................................................................................................. 5 

1.4. COUNTY LEVEL ...................................................................................................................................... 6 

1.5. DISTRICT LEVEL ..................................................................................................................................... 6 

1.6. INFORMATION GATHERING ....................................................................
[...]
nnual if 

possible 

FORHW = Friends of The Meads Community Woodland  SBC = Swale Borough Council (or their contractors)     

KBG = Kent Bat Group       MKDCP = Mid Kent Downs Countryside Partnership 

KFC = Kent Field Club       KMG = Kent Mammal Group 

KRAG = Kent Reptile & Amphibian Group     HRGS = Historical Research Group of Sittingbourne 

KCC = Kent County Council Heritage 

 

  

P
age 167



The Meads Community Woodland Work Plan (2022 - 2026) 

 

Page 10 

 

 

 
 

 

P
age 168



 

 

Western Area Committee Proposal form 2021-22 

 

Title of 
project 

 

Western Area committee – closed churchyard works 

Proposer 
(Area 
Committee 
Member) 

 

Councillor Mike Baldock 

Relevant 
Heads of 
Service/Lead 
officer 

 

Martyn Cassell 

Jay Jenkins 

Project 
Proposal 

 

 

Allocation of funds to bring forward lower priority improvement works in closed churchyards sites within 
the area committee area.  

 

Site Description of works 

 
Estimated total cost of 
works 

St Peter & Paul,  
Borden 

Repair metal railings  
 

 
£590 
 

 
St Michael & All Angels, 
Hartlip 
 

Repair to flint wall £21,850 
Repair to stone arch - £1,200 
Repair to entrance doors - £600 
Repairs to footpath - £1,156 
Make good concrete pavings - £320 
Repairs to Lychgate - £1,110 

£26,226 

All Saints, Iwade 

 
Repair to dilapidated wall - £1,350 
Remove tree damaging store roof and 
repair roof - £1,700 
Fencing repairs - £500 
Repair collapsed wall £1,000 

£4,550 

 

Link to Area 
Committee 
criteria as 
agreed by 
the 
Committee 

 

 

 

Works will improve the environment of the area.  

Anticipated 
officer 
resource 
required 

 

 

Special Projects Officer resource to commission works.  

 

Input needed from Conservation officers in Planning team.  

 

Works to be tendered or commissioned from property maintenance contractor.  

Cost £ 

 

£10,000 allocated to works above.  

Planned 
Start Date 

 

March 2022 

Due Date for 
Completion 

 

TBC 

 

 
Page 169

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Western Area Committee Proposal form 2021-22 

 

Title of 
project 

 

Western Area committee – closed churchyard works 

 

Please note there is a requirement to consult with the relevant Head of Service and Cabinet Member to ensure 
this proposal does not conflict with strategic priorities and will not put undue pressure on officer resource. 

Agreed by 
relevant 
Head of 
Service 

(Name, date 
and 
signature) 

 

 

Martyn Cassell 

 

 30/11/21 

Agreed by 
relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

(Name, date 
and 
signature) 

 

 

 

Page 170



 
 

 

Western Area Committee Funding Scheme 

Summary of applications received for the March 2022 meeting 

Area Committee’s allocation for 2021-22 - £40,000.00 

There have been no previously agreed allocations by Western Area Committee. 

Available to allocate at the March 2022 meeting - £40,000.00 

The following applications have been checked by officers to ensure that there is no 

cross over with other work being carried out by Swale Borough Council (SBC) or 

other organisations and to check that there are no SBC financial/officer resource 

implications.    

The following applications provided all the requested information in time for the 

December meeting which was subsequently cancelled: 

Reference: WAC007 

Organisation: Newington History Group 

Applicant Name: Sue Flipping – Committee Member 

Status of 
organisation: 

Unincorporated Association (Community Group) 

Details of 
project/activity: 

The project is to design, print and install three lectern-frame 
interpretation boards on footpaths at key points south of the A2 
to attract walkers and visitors to the unique historic remains of 
military defences built to protect London had the Axis powers 
invaded in World War I.  
 
The extensive defence line included trenches, gun 
emplacements, barbed wire fences and look-out posts. This 
would be the first time they have been clearly marked for 
identification by non-expert
[...]
ment of life. 
 

Supporting papers  Yes  

Quote provided Yes 

Total project 
expenditure: 

Woodland Trail - £4,699.20 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

Queenborough Fishery Trust - £2,349.70 

Funding request: £2,349.50 

 
 

 
Compiled by Janet Dart, Interim Area Committees Coordinator 

February 2022 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 5 App 1 - Rod' Church St CA Assessment - for Western Area Committee - March 2022
	Item 5 App 2 - Rod' Green CA Review - for Western Area Committee - March 2022
	Item 5 App 3 - Tunstall CA Review - for Western Area Committee - March 2022

	8 Rose Hill & Meads Woodland Management & Work Plans
	Item 8 - 2 - Rose Hill Work Plan 2022-2026
	Item 8 - 3 - The Meads Community Woodland Management Plan  2022-2026
	Item 8 - 4 - The Meads Community Woodland Work Plan  2022-2026

	9 Closed Churchyards
	10 Update on work plan - to include funding allocations for 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


- 553 – 
  

 

WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in Upchurch Village Hall, The Street, Upchurch, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 7EU on Tuesday, 1 March 2022 from 7.00 pm - 8.52 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Alan Horton, James Hunt, 
Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen and Corrie Woodford (Vice-
Chairman). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish Councillors 
Graham Addicott OBE (Hartlip PC), Nicola Butlin (Borden PC), Brian Clarke 
(Bredgar PC) and Vivien Rich (Tunstall PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, Janet Dart, Larissa Reed and Graeme Tuff. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney, Roger Clark and Nicholas Hampshire. 
 

645 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman read out the emergency evacuation procedures. 
 

646 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mike Baldock disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as he sat on Borden 
Parish Council.  
 
Councillor Alan Horton disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as he sat on Upchurch 
Parish Council. 
 
Councillor James Hunt disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Iwade at 
the Barn. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as he sat on 
Newington Parish Council.  
 
 

647 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 August 2021 (Minute Nos. 202 – 216) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 
 
Minute No. 212 the following to be added: 
 
“That Members of the Committee noted and agreed under Item 12, Update on the 
Work Plan the proposed work plan for 2021/22, to include Bredgar and Hartlip 
Conservation Area Reviews.” 
 



Western Area Committee 1 March 2022  

 

- 554 – 

This was discussed further under Matters Arising from Previous Meetings where the 
Chairman proposed and Councillor Richard Palmer seconded that quotes be 
sought for Conservation Reviews to be carried out for Bredgar and Hartlip and be 
brought back to the June 2022 meeting for consideration. 
 
 

648 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
The Conservation & Design Manager gave a presentation updating on the 
following: 
 

• Rodmersham Church Street Conservation Area Assessment – there had been a 
good response to the public consultation.  A recommendation to adopt 
Rodmersham Church Street would be considered at Cabinet in March 2022; 

• Rodmersham Green Conservation Area Review – the proposed boundary 
changes were discussed.  It was anticipated that the appraisal and management 
plan document would be adopted by the end of May 2022; 

• Tunstall Conservation Area Review – the review would be considered by the 
Local Plan Panel in March 2022 and it was anticipated the appraisal and 
management plan document would be adopted by the end of May 2022. 

 
The Chairman moved the following motion:  That  quotes be obtained for 
Conservation Area Reviews for Bredgar and Hartlip for consideration at the June 
2022 meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer.  On being put to 
the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
With reference to the charging of electric vehicles at home where there was no 
driveway, Parish Councillor Graham Addicott advised he would provide the contact 
details of an expert in Brighton who could advise on this matter. 
 
Parish Councillor Vivien Rich gave feedback about training on the Agricultural Bill.  
As this was a matter that could impact on planning, Parish Councillor Rich agreed 
to inform Members if suitable training was identified. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer advised that the Air Cadet Squadron would be moving to 
a new location. 
 
Councillor Sarah Stephen advised that now the Active Travel Coordinator had 
started, he would commence the Walking and Cycling Project funded by the 
Western Area Committee in 2021/22 and set-up a working group. 
 
With reference to Conservation issues including ponds, the Chairman suggested 
the Pond Warden be invited to the June 2022 Western Area Committee meeting. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer advised that a representative from the Kent County 
Council (KCC) Youth Service would be happy to attend the June 2022 meeting.  It 
was suggested that the KCC Community Warden also be invited.  
 
Resolved: 



Western Area Committee 1 March 2022  

 

- 555 – 

 
1) That quotes be obtained  for Conservation Area Reviews for Bredgar and 

Hartlip for consideration at the June 2022 meeting.   
  
 

649 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

650 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Alan Horton spoke about a proposal councillors representing Rainham 
South,  were seeking  to progress with Medway Council and KCC regarding the 
prohibition of Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) on the A2.  He said there would be an 
impact on Upchurch, Hartlip and Newington along with other areas.  Councillor 
Horton moved the following motion:  That the Chairman of the Western Area 
Committee write a letter to Medway Council and KCC highlighting the implications 
of implementing the proposal to prohibit HGVs on the A2. This was seconded by 
Councillor Richard Palmer. On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Councillor Sarah Stephen spoke about aging street signs that were difficult to read.  
She was advised to report the signs to Swale Borough Council (SBC) and they 
would be replaced.  Member Grants could also be used to replace signs. 
 
Councillor Paul Stephen suggested that the Western Area Committee considered 
providing funding to The Oaks Infant School to replace a structure in their woodland 
area, damaged by the recent storm, which allowed pupils to work outside under a 
covered area.  Following a discussion, it was agreed that this was not something 
the Western Area Committee should be funding, and the school should contact the 
KCC Councillor for their area. 
 
Councillor Sarah Stephen advised that she had secured funding from the Welcome 
Back Fund to install 7 new benches and 3 picnic tables at King George V Playing 
Fields.   
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Chairman of the Western Area Committee write a letter to Medway 

Council and KCC, highlighting the implications of implementing the 
proposal to prohibit HGV’s on the A2. 

 
651 ROSE HILL & MEADS WOODLAND MANAGEMENT & WORK PLANS  

 
The Greenspaces Manager presented the Management and Work Plans for Rose 
Hill Woods and The Meads Community Woodland.  He reminded Members that the 
Western Area Committee had allocated funding in 2020-21 for this work which had 
been carried out by an external consultant.  He advised that there was £2,158 of 
funding remaining.  The plans indicated if the tasks should be carried out by a 
contractor or a volunteer group.  The Greenspaces Manager asked the Area 
Committee for a steer on how the remaining funds should be spent. 
 



Western Area Committee 1 March 2022  

 

- 556 – 

A discussion ensued and Members agreed that SBC seek volunteers to set up 
Friends Groups and to assist them in that process as well as helping them to report 
progress back to the Western Area Committee.  The Friends Groups would need a 
constitution, terms of reference and a bank account.  They would be able to apply 
for funds that were not available to SBC. 
 
The Area Committee agreed that known potential volunteers be contacted by 
Members to see if they were interested in forming Friends Groups and report back 
to the June 2022 meeting.  It was also agreed to adopt the Management and Work 
Plans for Rose Hill Woods and The Meads Community Woodland and the 
remaining funding to be split 50/50 between the two Friends Groups once 
established. 
 

652 CLOSED CHURCHYARDS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that at the Western Area Committee Meeting on 
31 August 2021, they were presented with a list of Closed Churchyards which set 
out lower priority improvement works within the Western Area.  Improvements that 
were safety critical were funded by the SBC budget but there was not sufficient 
funding for lower priority works to be carried out. 
 
The Chairman suggested that £10,000.00 of Western Area Committee funding for 
the year 2021/22 be allocated to bring forward lower priority improvement works 
and the paper in the agenda pack set-out a list of suggested works at Borden, 
Hartlip and Iwade. 
 
Members discussed this proposal and some felt it was not appropriate for the 
Western Area Committee to fund this work.  Others felt that by carrying out this 
work now, it would prevent further damage in the future.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Terms of Reference for the Area Committees stated that funding 
could be allocated to projects that were the responsibility of SBC, but local people 
wished to be prioritised. 
 

653 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN - TO INCLUDE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2021-
22  
 
The Chairman introduced the report.  In the discussion that followed the Chairman 
moved the following motion: That the works to repair the flint wall at St Michael & All 
Angels, Hartlip be removed from the proposed allocations.  This would reduce the 
proposed allocation to £9,516.00. 
 
This left £30,484.00 to allocate to the external bids, details of which were included 
in the Agenda Pack.  As the external bids totaled £31,390.50, the Chairman also 
proposed that the two largest bids, each for £10,000.00, both had their allocations 
reduced to £9,546.75. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Alan Horton:  That the following funding be allocated to each project: 
 
- Iwade at the Barn, timber storage shed - £5,000.00; 



Western Area Committee 1 March 2022  

 

- 557 – 

- Newington History Group, design, print & install 3 lectern frame interpretation 
boards - £4,041.00; 

- Borden Parish Council, fencing to boundary of nature reserve - £9,546.75; 
- Newington Parish Council, provision of adult gym equipment at the recreation 

ground - £9,546.75; 
- Upchurch Parish Council, installation of nature trail - £2,349.50; and 
- Member proposal, closed churchyard works - £9,516.00. 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was agreed with one abstention by Councillor 
James Hunt. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That £40,000.00 funding be awarded to projects in the following 

proportions: 
a) Iwade at the Barn, timber storage shed - £5,000.00; 
b) Newington History Group, design, print & install 3 lectern frame 

interpretation boards - £4,041.00; 
c) Borden Parish Council, fencing to boundary of nature reserve - 

£9,546.75; 
d) Newington Parish Council, provision of adult gym equipment at the 

recreation ground - £9,546.75; 
e) Upchurch Parish Council, installation of nature trail - £2,349.50; and 
f) Member proposal, closed churchyard works - £9,516.00. 

 
654 MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY CABINET  

 
No issues were raised. 
 

655 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY COMMITTEE  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


